
      
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  COMMITTEE           19 MARCH   2018 
 
Case No: 18/00070/FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal:  RENEWAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION 12/01680/FUL 

AND 16/01848/S73. DEMOLITION OF GARAGES ON SITE 
AND THE ERECTION OF 6 DWELLINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING SPACES, LANDSCAPING ETC 

 
Location:  REAR OF 2 TO 32 CHURCH WALK  FARCET   
 
Applicant:  LUMINUS HOMES 
 
Grid Ref: 520114   294709 
 
Date of Registration:   17.01.2018 
 
Parish:   FARCET 
 

RECOMMENDATION  -    APPROVE 
 
This application is reported to the Development Management Panel as 
the Parish Council's recommendation of refusal is contrary to the 
officer's recommendation of approval. 
  
1. DESCRIPTION  
 
1.1 The application site comprises of six garage blocks (containing 38 

garages) and hard standing, located on land to the rear of 2 to 32 
Church Walk. The site covers approx. 2,550 sqm of land and is 
surrounded on all sides by residential properties. It is also important 
to note that there is another garage site to the south of 1-15 Church 
Walk which houses six garages and a block of 11 garages to rear of 
2-8 Winston Way.  

  
1.2 Within the garage court there is a central feature tree, a lopped tree 

and there are some trees and bushes on the southern side of the 
court to the rear of 6-12 Church Walk, and behind a fence to the rear 
of 22-28 Church Walk. These (a total of 9 trees) are all proposed to 
be removed. To the front of 2-4 Marshalls Way is a large Norway 
maple tree, this tree is to be retained. The garage court is owned by 
Luminus Group, a Registered Social Landlord.  

 
1.3 At their meeting in January 2015 Members of the then Development 

Management Panel granted planning permission (ref: 1201680FUL)  
for demolition of 6 garage blocks (38 garages) and erection of 4x2 
bedroom dwellings and 2x3 bedroom dwellings with associated 
access and car parking. A further planning application 
ref:16/01848/S73 for variation of conditions 1,2,3,4,5,6,9 on 
application reference number 1201680FUL to change the access 
design was granted planning permission on 6th December 2016. In 
more detail this more recent permission varied the layout and access 
details by removing a bank of 8 parking spaces at the entrance from 
Marshalls Way.  

 



1.4 This 3 year planning consent expired on the 14 January 2018, hence 
the new application (for the same development) in front of Members. 

 
1.5 Planning permission is again sought by Luminus to demolish the 6 

garage blocks (38 garages) and erect 4 x 2 bedroom dwellings and 2 
x 3 bedroom dwellings. The proposal is identical to that approved 
under reference 16/01848/S73. The proposed dwellings would be 
served by the existing concrete surfaced access, leading to a parking 
area with associated on-site turning space. The site boundaries would 
be defined by a 1.8 metre high close boarded fence. The proposed 2 
bed dwellings would measure approx. 5.7m x 7.4m at its maximum 
extents, with a 4.7m eaves height and 7.5m ridge height to the roof 
ridge. The proposed 3 bed dwellings would measure 5.7m x 8.8m at 
its maximum extents, with a 4.7m eaves height and 7.5m ridge 
height. Each of these houses would have one parking space. Three 
of the six houses will be affordable (ie 1 x 3 bed and 2 x 2 bed). 

  
1.6 In addition, as part of the proposal 10 new parking spaces will be 

provided within the site, a new parking bay with 6 spaces is proposed 
on the eastern side of Marshalls Way in front of 6-12 Marshalls Way 
and a further 4 parking spaces is proposed to the east of John Bird 
Walk. 

  
1.7 Luminus has stated that  

-     11 of the 38 garages to be demolished are in use and that only 9 
are occupied by local residents  

  
1.8 A signed unilateral undertaking to fund the provision of wheeled bins 

has been submitted pursuant to section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

  
2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (2012) sets out the three 

dimensions to sustainable development - an economic role, a social 
role and an environmental role - and outlines the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. Under the heading of Delivering 
Sustainable Development, the Framework sets out the Government's 
planning policies for : building a strong, competitive economy; 
ensuring the vitality of town centres; supporting a prosperous rural 
economy; promoting sustainable transport; supporting high quality 
communications infrastructure; delivering a wide choice of high 
quality homes; requiring good design; promoting healthy 
communities; protecting Green Belt land; meeting the challenge of 
climate change, flooding and coastal change; conserving and 
enhancing the natural environment; conserving and enhancing the 
historic environment; and facilitating the sustainable use of minerals. 

 
For full details visit the government website   
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-communities-
and-local-government  
  
3. PLANNING POLICIES 
  
3.1 Saved policies from the Huntingdonshire Local Plan (1995) 

• H31: "Residential privacy and amenity standards"  
• En25: "General Design Criteria"  

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-communities-and-local-government
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-communities-and-local-government


3.2 Saved policies from the Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alterations 
(2002) 

• HL5 - Quality and Density of Development  
  
3.3 Adopted Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Core 

Strategy (2009) 
• CS1: "Sustainable development in Huntingdonshire"  
• CS3: "The Settlement Hierarchy"  
• CS10: "Contributions to Infrastructure Requirements"  

  
3.4 Draft Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036: Proposed Submission 

2017 
• Policy LP 1: "Amount of Development"  
• Policy LP2: "Strategy for development"  
• Policy LP4: "Contributing to Infrastructure Delivery"  
• Policy LP5 "Flood Risk"  
• Policy LP6 "Waste Water Management"  
• Policy LP12: "Design Context" 
• Policy LP13: "Design Implementation" 
• Policy LP15: "Amenity"  
• LP16: "Surface Water" 
• Policy LP17: "Sustainable Travel"  
• Policy LP18: "Parking Provision and Vehicle Movement"  
• Policy LP33 " Trees, Woodland, Hedges and Hedgerows" 

    
3.5 Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036: Proposed Submission 2017 

was approved for publication at the Council meeting on the 13th 
December 2017.  In view of the advancing stage of the Plan and the 
consistency of its policies with those in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, the policies in Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036: 
Proposed Submission 2017 should be afforded significant weight.    

 
3.6 Housing Supply Policies -  

In order to satisfy the requirements of the NPPF to boost housing 
supply the Council must demonstrate an up-to-date five year supply 
of deliverable housing sites to meet its objectively assessed need, 
with an additional buffer to ensure choice and competition in the 
market for land; this requirement is set out in paragraph 47 of the 
NPPF.  Due to under delivery in recent years the buffer to be applied 
for the District is 20%. The December 2017 Annual Monitoring 
Review applies the 20% buffer and demonstrates that the Council has 
a five year supply of housing land.   

 
3.7 The Development Plan policies relevant to the supply of housing 

(En17 and H23 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan (HLP) and CS2 
and CS3 of the Huntingdonshire Core Strategy (HCS)) were set 
against a lower Objectively Assessed Need figure such that strict 
application of these policies would result in failure to achieve the 
objectively assessed housing need figure that the Council currently 
has identified as part of the emerging Local Plan to 2036. These 
policies are therefore no longer fully up-to-date or consistent with the 
NPPF and, at this time and until the Council adopts the Local Plan to 
2036 with up-to-date policies, the 'tilted balance' as set out within the 
4th bullet point of para. 14 is engaged. For decision-taking this means 
granting permission in instances where the Development Plan is 
absent, silent or relevant policies are out-of-date unless any adverse 



impacts would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits 
(having regard to the Framework policies taken as a whole), or 
specific polices of the Framework indicate development should be 
restricted. 

  
3.8 Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) and Guidance: 

• Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD (2017) 
• Huntingdonshire Townscape and Landscape Assessment 

SPD 2007 
• Developer Contributions SPD 2011 
• Cambridgeshire Flood and Water SPD 2017 
• Huntingdonshire Tree Guidance Note 3 
• December 2017 Annual Monitoring Review regarding housing 

land supply.  
  
Local policies are viewable at https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
4. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 1201680FUL: Demolition of 6 garage blocks (38 garages) and erect 4 

x 2 bedroom dwellings and 2 x 3 bedroom dwellings with associated 
access and parking (Amended description). Planning permission 
granted: 14.01.2015 -  

 
4.2 16/01848/S73:  Variation of condition 1,2,3,4,5,6,9 on Application 

Reference Number: 1201680FUL to change the access design after 
consultation with Highways.  Planning permission granted: 6.12.2016 
- 

  
5. CONSULTATIONS 
 
5.1  Facet Parish Council - The Parish Council are concerned regarding 

the parking provision. From the plans, the Parish argue that not 
enough parking has been provided for the existing residents  who 
currently use the area for parking. [copy attached] 

  
5.2 Cambridgeshire County Council Archaeology (CCCA) - No 

objection subject to Archaeology Condition - CCCA records indicate 
that the site lies in an area of high archaeological potential. The site is 
located directly north of the 12th century Church of St Mary 
(Cambridgeshire Historic Environment Record ref 10561), and within 
the bounds of the medieval village of Farcet. Archaeological 
excavations to the south-east of the site and immediately east of the 
church at Main Street produced evidence consistent with activity on 
the periphery of the medieval settlement from the 13th century 
onwards (ECB 2305) It is therefore thought likely that similar remains 
will be uncovered within the current application area and that these 
could be severely damaged or destroyed by the proposed 
development. 
CCCA have commented on this site in recent years. We would 
recommend that the same archaeological standard condition is 
placed on the development as was recommended for application 
12/01680/FUL within the same bounds, that is: 
We do not object to development from proceeding in this location but 
consider that the site should be subject to a programme of 
archaeological investigation secured through the inclusion of a 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/


negative condition, such as the example condition approved by 
DCLG. 

 
5.3 County Highways (CH) - No objection CH note the resubmission of 

previous applications and note that the access arrangements 
(OS003) have not changed since those previously agreed CH 
therefore have no objections to that proposed. 

 
6. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.1 1 objector to the application has been received out of a total of 46 

residences consulted and they cite the following summarised 
reasons:  
*have concerns over the safe removal of any asbestos that may be 
present  
*Concerns about proposed boundary treatment  

  
7.  ASSESSMENT 
  
 Background  
 
7.1 At their meeting in January 2015 members of the Development 

Management Panel granted planning permission (ref: 1201680FUL)  
for demolition of 6 garage blocks (38 garages) and erection of 4x2 
bedroom dwellings and 2x3 bedroom dwellings with associated 
access and car parking. A further planning application 
ref:16/01848/S73 for variation of conditions 1,2,3,4,5,6,9 on 
application reference number 1201680FUL to change the access 
design was granted planning permission on 6th December 2016. In 
more detail this more recent permission varied the layout and access 
details by removing a bank of 8 parking spaces at the entrance from 
Marshalls Way.  

 
7.2 This 3 year planning consent expired on the 14 January 2018.  The 

latest proposal is identical to that approved under reference 
16/01848/S73. 

 
7.3 The report addresses the principal, important and controversial issues 

which are in this case: 
• Principle of the development 
• Housing provision 
• Impact on highway safety 
• Impact on neighbour amenity 
• Design and impact on the street scene 
• Loss of trees 
• Foul Drainage 
• Infrastructure Requirements and Planning Obligations 
• Conclusion/Planning Balance 

  
 Principle of development  
   
7.4 The application site is located within the built up part of Facet. Policy 

CS3 of the Adopted Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy 2009, identifies Facet as a smaller settlement in which 
residential infilling of up to 3 dwellings will be appropriate within the 
built up area. This is in order to promote more sustainable patterns of 
development and protect the character and scale of smaller 



settlements. Notwithstanding the land is previously developed and it 
is a core planning principle of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (para. 17, bullet point 8) that the effective use of such 
land is encouraged by the planning system. Arguably as the garages 
are underused (only 11 of 38 garages are in use) their replacement 
by residential development, would be a much more beneficial use. As 
such it is considered that the principle of developing the land for 
residential development as proposed is acceptable and permission 
could be granted provided the proposed development is acceptable in 
respect of all other material considerations.  

 
7.5 Furthermore, it should be noted that the demolition of the garages 

would be permitted development and could not reasonably be 
resisted by the Local Planning Authority. However, in this case, the 
demolition of the garages is an integral element of the proposal and 
the Council must consider the effects arising from their demolition, 
such as reduced off-street parking provision and the displacement of 
parked vehicles to the highway.  

 
 Housing Provision  
  
7.6 With regards to the Councils housing supply position, the December 

2017 Annual Monitoring Review applies the 20% buffer and 
demonstrates that the Council has a five year supply of housing land. 

  
7.7 The policies relevant to the supply of housing (En17 and H23 of the 

Huntingdonshire Local Plan (HLP) and CS2 and CS3 of the 
Huntingdonshire Core Strategy (HCS)) were set against a lower 
Objectively Assessed Need figure. Therefore strict application of 
these policies would result in failure to achieve the objectively 
assessed housing need figure that the Council currently has identified 
as part of the emerging Local Plan to 2036, and these policies taken 
in isolation could be considered not to be up-to-date.    

  
7.8 The NPPF therefore has a slightly more positive approach to housing 

development than the restrictive development plan policies on 
housing. Furthermore, an overall aim of the NPPF is to significantly 
boost housing supply.  As such there is an inconsistency with policies 
H23, En17 and CS3, and the thrust of the NPPF. In accordance with 
paragraph 215 of the NPPF the weight to be given to these policies 
should be reduced. Paragraph 14 of the NPPF requires that where 
relevant policies are out of date, permission should be granted unless 
'any adverse impact of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this 
framework taken as a whole: or specific policies indicate development 
should be restricted.' 

  
 Impact on highway safety 
 
7.9 There is concern from the Parish Council that the demolition of the 

garages will lead to the displacement of parked vehicles onto the 
highway, adversely affecting the free flow and safe passage of 
vehicles, particularly those operated by the emergency services and 
construction traffic. 

  
7.10 An increase in parking within the highway need not occur. Luminous 

has confirmed that existing garage tenants will be able to relocate to 



other vacant garages on the southern site south of 1-15 Church Walk 
or to the 11 garages to rear of 2-8 Winston Way. The information 
submitted by Luminus demonstrates which garages are tenanted and 
by whom and which are vacant. In addition the applicant is also 
proposing to create 10 new car parking spaces space within the site 
and proposing a new parking bay (with 6 spaces) on the eastern side 
of Marshalls Way in front of no. 6-12.  

  
7.11 The surplus of garaging in the area relative to current levels of 

demand indicates that increased parking in the highway need not 
occur. It is accepted that current garage occupiers will find it less 
convenient to occupy a garage that is further away from their homes 
and that they might perceive the walk between their home and a more 
distant garage may, during dark winter nights to pose a risk to their 
personal safety. The walking distance between the garage block to be 
demolished and the block of 6 garages/11 garages to be retained is 
100 metres and 230 metres respectively.  It is not considered that 
these two sites pose any greater risk to their personal safety than the 
current situation and in fact greater usage/activity will be a benefit to 
the existing tenants of the retained garages. 

  
7.12 The information from Luminus shows that 9 of the 36 garages 

proposed for demolition are tenanted by persons who are residents 
within Marshalls Way, Church Walk or John Bird Walk. This may 
indicate that 9 additional vehicles would be parked on these local 
roads or within one of the 20 new parking spaces to be created 
should these tenants desire not to occupy garages in the retained 
blocks. 

  
7.13 In evaluating whether the demolition of the garages will harmfully 

exacerbate parking in the highway, it is considered that much will 
depend upon the actions of current garage tenants. One outcome - 
the best case scenario is that all tenants relocate to one of the 
retained garage blocks or one of the new spaces instead of parking 
on the highway, resulting in no additional on-street car parking. 
Conversely, all existing tenants may park their vehicles in the 
highway, but this appears unlikely given that 2 of the 11 garages are 
tenanted by non-local residents. It is not considered that an additional 
9 vehicles parked on Marshals Way would be significantly detrimental 
to highway safety and it is the likelihood that the cars would relocate 
to the 20 new parking spaces to be created.  

  
7.14 In considering the previous full application, the applicants undertook a 

parking survey of the area. Surveys were undertaken at 7.30am , 
10am and 6.30pm. 11 was the highest number of cars recorded 
within this area. If permission is granted it is considered that these 
cars would relocate to the 20 new parking spaces to be created. 

  
7.15 The proposed dwellings would be served by dedicated turning and 

parking space. The submitted drawing show that two vehicles could 
enter and leave the site in a forward gear and it is apparent from the 
analysis above that more vehicles (particularly visitors) could park 
within one of the new spaces to be created if required. It is therefore 
unlikely that the proposed dwellings would materially increase parking 
on Marshalls Way. 

  



7.16 The construction period of the dwellings will inevitably bring about an 
increase in the movement of plant, machinery and vehicles along 
Marshalls Way. The effect of this will be temporary and mitigated 
through the agreement of a construction management plan to be 
secured by planning condition. 

  
7.17 Overall it is noted that Marshall's Way is subject to significant parking 

in the highway, having regard to the garage tenancy details provided 
by Luminus, it is not considered that the proposed development 
would make this unacceptably worse. As such, the reasonable 
conclusion is that the proposal is not significantly detrimental to 
highway safety and refusal on these grounds is not warranted. The 
application is in accordance with Policies LP17 and LP18  of Local 
Plan - 2036 and paragraph 32 of the NPPF in terms of safe access 
for all 

  
 Impact on neighbour amenity 
 
7.18 The nearest neighbouring dwelling will be sited approx. 16 metres 

from the side wall of one of the proposed dwellings. Therefore at two 
storeys the proposed dwellings would be visible from neighbouring 
properties but they would not, given their scale and siting have an 
overbearing relationship with any of these properties. The proposed 
dwellings would not significantly obstruct light accessing neighbouring 
properties and the occupiers of the dwellings would not overlook 
neighbouring properties in a manner considered unacceptably 
harmful. The proposed 1.8 metre high boundary enclosure would 
provide a level of screening to the existing residents. The proposed 
dwellings would not be overlooked to an unacceptable extent. 

  
7.19 Compared to the extant use of the land as garaging, it is not 

considered that the proposed development would increase noise and 
disturbance in the locality to levels considered unacceptably harmful 
to the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers. Disruption caused 
by construction works and construction traffic is likely to be noticeable 
during the relatively short build period for a development of this scale, 
Construction noise is not a material planning consideration as it is 
covered by EH and Highway legislation. The Council has powers 
under EH legislation to deal with statutory noise nuisances. 

  
7.20 The proposal also involves closing off the pedestrian route from the 

site through to Winston Way. The alternative route increases the 
travel distances by approximately 80 metres. Notwithstanding, 
Officers agree that this should be closed off as a punctured cul de sac 
considerably increases crime risk compared to non-permeable cul de 
sacs. The closure of the pedestrian route is supported by the 
Architectural Liaison Officer.  

  
7.21 Furthermore, the proposal will increase the distance occupiers at 

2,4,6 and 8 have to wheel their bins from approximately 10 metres to 
approximately 30 metres. Whilst this will impact on those residents it 
is not significant to warrant refusal of planning permission.  

 
7.22 It is considered that the application is therefore in accordance with 

Planning Policy H31 of the Local Plan 1995 and Policy LP15 of Local 
Plan - 2036 and paragraph 17 of the NPPF.  

  



 Design and impact on the street scene.  
 
7.23 The application site is surrounded by existing residential properties. 

The predominant built form arranged typically in pairs of semi-
detached 2 storey homes or flats with a few terrace in the prevailing 
palette. The proposed houses are of a scale comparable to the 
existing dwellings and are of an appropriate design and form to reflect 
surrounding aesthetics within the area as found on Marshalls Way. 
The proposed houses would be built from material that are similar in 
colour to the existing houses giving satisfactory visual continuity. For 
these reasons, the proposed dwellings would bring about only a 
modest scale of visual change to the neighbourhood and not one that 
would be significantly detrimental to the street scene.  

 
7.24 It is considered that the application is therefore in accordance with the 

Planning Policy H35 of the Local Plan 1995 and Policy LP12 and 
LP13 of Local Plan - 2036 and with paragraphs 17, 56 and 57 of the 
NPPF. 

  
 Loss of trees 
 
7.25 The developer submitted a tree survey with the earlier full application. 

As part of the survey a total of nine trees were observed and 
recorded. The survey states that of those observed none were of a 
suitable condition to be able to be categorised as being of high quality 
or value. The survey concluded that there are no trees to be retained 
on this site. The survey recommended that a landscape plan be 
drawn up to incorporate new planting of trees and shrubs which are 
sympathetic to the environment and to the benefit of the new 
development and surrounding area. Having visited the site again as 
part of this application, officers have no objection to the loss of the 
trees on site subject to replacement tree planting as part of the 
scheme which itself should be expertly planned and incorporated into 
a scheme so as to not have a net loss of tree canopy cover. The 
Council's tree officer advised on the earlier application that this will 
require input by a landscape professional with an understanding of 
soil volumes and planting of trees in urban areas. Your offices 
consider that a landscape plan can be secured by planning condition. 

  
7.26 In addition there is a large Norway maple tree to the front of 2-4 

Marshalls Way. This tree will remain. Tree protection conditions are 
recommended to ensure that construction of the proposed parking 
bay does not cause harm to the tree roots. 

 
7.27 It is considered that the application is therefore in accordance with the 

Planning Policy LP29 of Local Plan - 2036 and with paragraph 109 of 
the NPPF. 

  
 Foul Drainage 
 
7.28 It is evident that a surface water sewer runs from the site. The 

applicant advises that any run-off from the proposed access road 
could be re-directed into this (just as the existing road and garage 
blocks do). The applicant adds that the foul sewage also has a 
connection through the site which could serve the proposed 
properties. Notwithstanding one issue is that the pipeline will go under 
one of the proposed dwellings. The applicant advises that special 



measures are to be taken during the development to ensure that the 
proposed house and existing pipeline do not affect each other. 
Officers are content that this is a matter which can be dealt with in 
detail at the Building Regulations stage of development. It is 
considered that the application is therefore in accordance with the 
Planning Policy LP6 of Local Plan - 2036 and with paragraph 100 of 
the NPPF.  

  
  Infrastructure Requirements and Planning Obligations 
  
7.29 The Infrastructure Business Plan 2013/2014 (2013) was developed 

by the Growth and Infrastructure Group of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Strategic Partnership. It helps to identify the infrastructure needs 
arising from the development proposed to 2036 through the Core 
Strategy 

 
7.30 Statutory tests set out in the Community Infrastructure Regulations 

2010 (Regulation 122) require that S106 planning obligations must 
be: 

  
- Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning  terms; 
- Directly related to the development; and 
- Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development 

  
7.31 S106 Obligations are intended to make development acceptable 

which would otherwise be unacceptable in planning terms.  
  
7.32 The application is accompanied by a satisfactory completed unilateral 

undertaking for the provision of wheeled bins in accordance with the 
Developer Contributions SPD (2011). 

  
 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL): 
  
7.33 As this planning application is for a minor development, the 

development will be CIL liable in accordance with the Council's 
adopted charging schedule; CIL payments will cover footpaths and 
access, health, community facilities, libraries and lifelong learning and 
education.  

  
 Conclusion and Planning Balance 
  
7.34 The NPPF has at its heart the presumption in favour of sustainable 

development. To be sustainable, development must, as noted in 
paragraph 6 of the NPPF, strike a satisfactory balance between the 
economic, environmental and social considerations.  

  
7.35 In terms of the economic dimension of sustainable development, the 

proposal would contribute towards economic growth, including job 
creation - during the construction phase and in the longer term 
through the additional population assisting the local economy through 
spending on local services / facilities.  

  
7.36 In terms of the environmental dimension of sustainable development, 

the visual impacts of the development are considered to be positive in 
view of the existing buildings and new landscaping is proposed.  

  



7.37 In terms of the social dimension, the site appears to have no 
significant constraints and is deliverable. It would also increase the 
supply of market and affordable housing.  

  
7.38 Having fully assessed all three dimensions of sustainable 

development; economic, environmental and social within this report it 
is concluded that the development of this site will: -  

  *Make efficient use of land 
*Provide a supply of market housing to meet current and 
future generations 
*Provide a supply of affordable houses to meet current and 
future generations  
*Provide a well-designed, high quality development that 
enhances the character of the surrounding area  
*Not cause significant detrimental impact to residential 
amenity 

  *Provide acceptable parking provision 
*Maximise opportunities for use of public transport, walking 
and cycling 

  *Manage flood risk and drainage effectively 
*Have no significant adverse impacts on features of 
landscape or ecological value 
*Provide appropriate infrastructure to meet the needs 
generated by the development through wheeled bin 
provision 

 
7.39 For these reasons, the proposal is considered to constitute 

sustainable development and accords with the Development Plan. 
There are no overriding material considerations that indicate that 
permission should not be granted in this instance and the application 
is therefore recommended for approval subject to the stated planning 
conditions.  

  
 8. RECOMMENDATION  - APPROVAL subject to 
conditions to include the following 
 

• 3 year timescale 
• Approved plans 
• Materials (in accordance with details) 
• Hard and soft landscaping including replacement tree planting 
• Parking and turning space in the curtilage to be retained. 
• Provision of parking spaces prior to occupation of dwellings 
• Boundary treatment (including details of footpath closure) to 

be erected before occupation. 
• Construction management plan. 
• Tree survey 
• Tree protection 
• Method of construction for the no dig surface surrounding the 

retained trees  
• Details of construction of parking bays 1-6 - no dig solution to 

confirm that no roots (Norway maple tree) are harmed during 
construction 

• Bin and cycle enclosure details and provision prior to 
occupation 

• Remove PD rights classes A-E - very irregular site plan and 
individual plots with boundary lines kinking in and out 



 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an audio 
version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to accommodate 
your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Mr Andrew Cundy Development Management 
Team Leader 01480 388370 
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Huntingdonshire DC Public Access

From: Farcet Parish Council <farcetpc@gmail.com>

Sent: 08 February 2018 11:19

To: Control, Development (Planning)

Subject: Farcet planning

Farcet Parish Council planning comments:

18/00070/FUL, Rear Of 2 To 32 Church Walk Farcet, Proposal: Renewal of planning permission 12/01680/FUL and 
16/01848/S73. Demolition of garages on site and the erection of 6 dwellings with associated parking spaces, landscaping 
etc

The Parish Council are concerned regarding the parking provisions. From the plans, not enough parking has 
been provided for the existing residents who currently use the area for parking.

Kind regards

Mrs E Tajer
Clerk to Farcet Parish Council

  
The information in this message should be regarded as confidential and is intended for the addressee only 
unless otherwise stated. If you have received this message in error please delete it and notify the sender. 
Any views expressed in this message are personal and not necessarily those of Farcet Parish Council, unless 
otherwise stated.
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